

No. 16-2490

In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

JOEL CROOKSTON,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

RUTH JOHNSON, Michigan Secretary of State, in her official capacity

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
Western District of Michigan, Southern Division
Honorable Janet T. Neff

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S EMERGENCY PETITION
FOR PANEL REHEARING WITH A SUGGESTION FOR
REHEARING *EN BANC***

Stephen R. Klein (P74687)
Co-Counsel of Record

PILLAR OF LAW INSTITUTE
455 Massachusetts Avenue NW
Ste. 359
Washington, DC 20001-2742
202.815.0955 [Tel.]
stephen.klein@pillaroflaw.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee
Joel Crookston*

Patrick Jaicomo (P75705)
Co-Counsel of Record

MILLER JOHNSON
45 Ottawa Ave. SW
Ste. 1100, P.O. Box 306
Grand Rapids, MI 49501-0306
616.831.1782 [Tel.]
jaicomop@millerjohnson.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page(s)

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT3

 I. This proceeding presents a question of exceptional importance, and the panel’s decision conflicts with authoritative decision of the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit as well as the United States Supreme Court.....3

 A. The challenged regulations are clearly unconstitutional because they burden the right to express oneself outside the ballot box (not merely inside the polling place) and they punish the exercise of free speech by depriving the speaker of the right to vote.....3

 B. There is no support for the Secretary’s argument that enjoining their ability to punish free speech would lead to electoral “chaos.”5

 II. The panel’s decision to stay the district court’s preliminary injunction conflicts with laches and First Amendment precedents.....6

CONCLUSION8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1982)	4, 5
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	7
<i>Kay v. Austin</i> , 621 F.2d 809 (6th Cir. 1980)	6, 7
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2518 (2014)	4
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Elec. Com’n</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1434 (2014)	4
<i>Rideout v. Gardner</i> , No. 15-2021, 2016 WL 5403593 (1st Cir. Sept. 28, 2016) ..	2, 3
Statutes	
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 168.579	1
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 168.738(2)	1
N.H. REV. STAT. § 659:35, I.....	4
Other Authorities	
Actionable Election Day Offenses and Duty to Act Under State and Federal Statutes, Oct. 2014.....	1
